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| LG-A1001 USER GUIDE

This guide will help you to understand your new mobile phone. It will
provide you with useful explanations of the features on your phone.
Some of the contents of this manual may differ from your phone
depending on the phone software or your service provider.
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Getting to know your phone

Torch
Navigation keys
Use for quick access to

Earpiece

phone functions.
Display screen (up) : Contacts
B (down) : Keypad Lock
Softkeys (left) : Messaging
Each of these keys B4 (right) : Torch
performs the functions

indicated by the text on
the display immediately
above them.

End/Power key
Allows you to power the
phone on or off, end calls,

Send key or return to Standby mode.

You can dial a phone
number and answer
incoming calls.

Alphanumeric keys
Most of the time, the
numeric keys are used
to input numbers or
characters.

Hand Strap Hole

Charger port /
Earphone jack




Installing the SIM Card and Charging the Battery

Installing the SIM Card

When you subscribe to a mobile
phone network, you are provided
with a plug-in SIM card which is
loaded with your subscription
details, such as your PIN, any
optional services available and
many others.

Important!

» The plug-in SIM card and its
contacts can easily be damaged
by scratches or bending, so be
careful when handling, inserting
or removing the card. Keep all
SIM cards out of the reach of
small children.

» only 2G/2.5G SIM supported

ES

«

lllustrations

1 Open battery cover

2 Remove the battery

3 Insert your SIM

4 Insert the battery

5 Close the battery cover
6 Charge your battery

WARNING: Do not remove

the battery while the phone is
switched on, as this may damage
the phone.




Display Information

v J&—|con areas

—Text and graphic area

[Menu

Contactsi— Soft key indications

On-Screen Icons

Tl

Tells you the strength of the network signal.

Indicates the battery charge level.

Indicates new text message(s).

Indicates new voice message(s).

Indicates that the alarm clock is set.

Indicates that your phone is using the general settings.

Indicates that your phone is using the silent settings.

Indicates that your phone is using the outdoor settings.

Indicates that your phone is using the headset setting.

Indicates that all calls are being diverted to another number.

Indicates that your phone is in Flight mode.

a4 % ozsalaeog

Indicates new schedule(s).




Menu and Options

Your phone offers a set of functions that allow you to customise it. These
functions are arranged in menus and sub-menus, which are accessed via
the left and right soft keys. The label at the bottom of the display screen

immediately above the soft keys indicates their current function.

|| |

Press the left soft key to Press the right soft key
access the available menu. to access contacts.




Entering Text

You can enter alphanumeric characters via the phone’s keypad. To
change modes, press the [EI key.
The input method is displayed in the upper right corner of your phone.

Indicator | Function (English Smart mode)
[ 123 | Numeric
[_Abc | Multitap Abc
[_abc | Multitap abc
_ABC | Multitap ABC

T9 Mode

This mode allows you to enter words with only one keystroke per letter.
Each key on the keypad is associated with more than one letter. T9
mode automatically compares your keystrokes with an internal linguistic
dictionary to determine the correct word, thus requiring far fewer
keystrokes than the traditional ABC mode.

Turning Your Phone On and Off

You can power the phone on and off by pressing or holding the power
key.




Making a Call

1 Key in the number on the keypad.
2 Press & to initiate the call.
3 Toend the call, press .

TIP! To enter + when making an international call, press and hold 0.

Making a call from your contacts

1 Press El(up) to open the address book.

2 On the keypad, enter the first letter of the contact you want to call.

3 To scroll through your contacts, use the up and down navigation keys.
And to scroll through their different numbers, use the left and right
navigation keys.

4 Press g to initiate the call.

Answering and rejecting a call

When your phone rings, press Accept or press B to answer the call.
While your phone is ringing, select Silent to mute the ringing. This

is great if you have forgotten to change your profile to Silent for a
meeting.

Press e or Reject to reject the incoming call.

TIP! You can change the settings on your phone to answer your calls in different
ways. Press Menu, select Settings and choose Call. Select Answer mode and
choose Any key or Send key only.

+ Any key - You can answer a call by pressing any key.

+ Send key only - You can answer a call only by pressing the Send key.




Changing your call settings

You can set the menu depending on the call. Press Menu, select
Settings and choose Call.

- Call divert - Select methods for diverting calls.

« Call waiting - Select Active or cancel call waiting.

Checking your call history

You can check the record of all, missed, dialled, received calls and call
durations. The number and name (if available) are displayed together
with the date and time at which the call was made. You can also view the
number of times you have called. Press Menu, select Call history.




Quick feature reference

Messaging

Sending a message

1 Press Menu, select Messaging and choose New message.

2 A new message editor will open. The default setting of the message
editor is SMS mode.

3 Enter your message using either the T9 predictive mode or Abc
manual mode or 123 mode. You can switch text input modes by
pressing EH.

4 Press Options and choose Insert to add an Symbol, Template,
Contact, Business card.

5 Press Send to.

6 Enter the phone number or press Options and select Contacts or
Recent list to open your contacts list.

7 Press Options and choose Send.

« Inbox - You will be alerted when you have received a message. It will
also be saved here.

« Drafts - This menu shows the message you have saved.

+ Outbox - This menu allows you to view the message which is about to
be sent or could not be sent.

« Sent - This menu allows you to view the messages which have already
been sent, including time and content.

+ Listen voice mail - This menu provides you with a quick way to access
your voice mailbox.

« Info messages - Info service messages are text messages that are
delivered by the network to your handset.
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- Templates - There are pre-defined messages in the list. You can view
and edit the template messages or create new messages.

« Settings - This menu allows you to set the features of your network
service provider.

Entering text

You can enter alphanumeric characters via the phone’s keypad. For
example, storing names in Contacts, writing a message and scheduling
events in the calendar all require entering text. The following text input
methods are available in the phone: T9 predictive mode, ABC manual
mode and 123 mode.

Note: Some fields may allow only one text input mode (e.g. telephone
number in address book fields).

T9 predictive mode

T9 predictive mode uses a built-in dictionary to recognise words you're
writing based on the key sequences you press. Simply press the number
key associated with the letter you want to enter, and the dictionary will
recognise the word once all the letters are entered.

ABC manual mode

This mode allows you to enter letters by pressing the key labelled with
the required letter once, twice, three or four times until the letter is
displayed.

123 mode

Type numbers using one keystroke per number. You can also add
numbers while remaining in letter modes by pressing and holding the
desired key.




Contacts

You can search for a contact in your Contacts.

1 Press Contacts and choose Search, select Contacts from the Menu
screen or press g (right soft key) from the standby screen.

2 On the keypad enter the first letter of the contact you want to call.

3 To scroll through the contacts, use the up and down navigation

keys. To scroll through their different numbers use the left and right
navigation keys.

+ New contact - You can add phonebook entries by using this menu.
« Speed dials - Assign contacts to any keys between 2 and 9.
+ Copy all - You can copy all entries from the SIM card memory to the
Phone memory or from the Phone memory to the SIM card memory.
- Delete all - You can delete all entries from the SIM card memory or
Phone memory.
« Memory status - You can check the memory status for your SIM and
phone.
+ Information
> Service dial number - Access the list of service numbers assigned by
your service provider securely.
> Own number - You can save and check your own numbers on the
SIM card.
> Business card - You can save and check your business card
containing information including your name, mobile phone, home,
office and email, and send it in a message.




Call history

You can check the record of all, missed, dialled, received calls and call

durations. The number and name (if available) are displayed together

with the date and time at which the call was made. You can also view the

number of times you have called.

+ All calls - Displays the lists of all three types (Received/Dialled/Missed
calls) by time.

+ Missed calls - This option lets you view the last 20 unanswered calls.

- Dialled calls - This option lets you view the last 20 outgoing calls
(called or attempted).

« Received calls - This option lets you view the last 20 incoming calls.

« Call duration - Allows you to view the duration of your incoming and
outgoing calls.

Games
Your LG-A100 comes with preloaded games to keep you amused when
you have time to spare. Press Menu and select Games.




Profiles

You change your profile, then choose from General, Silent, Outdoor,

Flight mode and Headset.

« General - After setting up this profile, the indicator =] will be
displayed on the standby screen.

« Silent - Ring tone is disabled and Vibrate is activated. When you set up
this profile, the indicator s# will be displayed on the standby screen.

+ Outdoor - This is the default profile. Ring tone and key tone volume
are set to maximum. When you set up this profile, the indicator =]¢ will
be displayed on the standby screen.

« Flight Mode - Use this function to switch the Flight mode On or Off.
You will not be able to make calls or send messages when Flight mode
is switched On.

+ Headset - When the headset is connected to the phone, the indicator
& will be displayed on the standby screen. You can personalise your
call alert type, ring tones, ring volume, message alert type, message
tones, message volume, keypad tones, keypad volume, effect sound
volume and power on/off volume.

Tools

« Torch - Turn on/off the torch directly by holding the right navigation
key.

« Calculator - This contains the standard functions such as Addition,
Subtraction, Multiplication and Division.




« Stopwatch - This option allows you to use the function of a stopwatch.
- Unit converter - This converts any measurement into a unit you want.

+World clock - Allows you to determine the current time in another
time zone or country.

Organiser
+ Alarms - You can set up to 3 alarm clocks to go off at a specified time.
+ Memo - You can register your own memos here.

Calendar

When you enter this menu, a calendar appears. A square cursor is placed
on the current date. You can move the cursor to another date using the
navigation keys.

Settings

- Date & Time - You can set functions relating to the date and time.

« Language - You can change the language for the display texts in your
phone. This change will also affect the Language Input mode.

- Display - You can adjust settings for the phone display.

« Call - You can set the menu depending on the call.

+ Auto key lock - Lock the keypad automatically in standby screen.




« Security - This menu allows you to set the phone securely.

> PIN code request - Choose a PIN code to be requested when you
turn your phone on.

> Phone lock - Choose a security code to lock your phone, When
power on, When SIM changed or Immediately.

» Call barring - Choose a barring password for all outgoing calls,
outgoing international, outgoing international when roaming, all
incoming calls, or incoming when roaming.

> Fixed dial number - Choosing a PIN2 code to enable fixed dial
number lets you restrict calls to only those in Contacts.

» Change codes - To change your security code or PINT or PIN2 code,
enter the old code followed by the new one.

+ Power save - If you set Always on, you can save the battery power
when you are not using the phone. Choose to switch between power
save settings Always on, Night only or Off.

+ Network selection - You can select a network that will be registered
either automatically or manually.

« Reset settings - Use Reset to restore the factory settings. You need the
security code to activate this function. The default number is “0000".

+ Memory status - You can check the free space and memory usage of
each repository.




(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use

Please read these simple guidelines. Failure to follow these guidelines
may be dangerous or illegal. More detailed information is given in this
manual.

A WARNING

+ Mobile phones must be switched off at all times in an aircraft.

+ Do not hold the phone in your hand while driving.

+ Do not use your phone near petrol stations, fuel depots, chemical
plants or blasting operations.

« For your safety, use ONLY specified ORIGINAL batteries and chargers.

+ Do not handle the phone with wet hands while it is being charged. It
may cause an electric shock or seriously damage your phone.

+ Keep the phone in a safe place out of reach of small children. It includes
small parts which if detached may present a choking hazard.

+ Do not charge the phone when it is on soft furnishings.

+The phone should be charged in a well ventilated area.

CAUTION

« Switch the phone off in any area where required by special regulations.
For example, do not use your phone in hospitals or it may affect
sensitive medical equipment.

« Emergency calls may not be available on all mobile networks. Therefore,
you should never depend solely on the phone for emergency calls.

+ Only use ORIGINAL accessories to avoid damage to your phone.

+ All radio transmitters carry risks of interference with electronics in close
proximity. Minor interference may affect TVs, radios, PCs, etc.

« Batteries should be disposed of in accordance with pertinent
legislation.

+ Do not dismantle the phone or battery.




(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use (Continued)

Exposure to radio frequency energy

Radio wave exposure and Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)

information

This mobile phone model LG-A100 has been designed to comply with

applicable safety requirements regarding exposure to radio waves. This

requirement is based on scientific guidelines that include safety margins
designed to assure this safety of all persons, regardless of age and health.

«The radio wave exposure guidelines employ a unit of measurement
known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. Tests for SAR are
conducted using standardised method with the phone transmitting at
its highest certified power level in all used frequency bands.

«While there may be differences between the SAR levels of various LG
phone models, they are all designed to meet the pertinent guidelines
for exposure to radio waves.

+The SAR limit recommended by the International Commission on Non-
lonizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) is 2 W/Kg averaged over ten (10)
gram of tissue.

«The highest SAR value for this model phone tested by DASY4 for use at
the ear is 0.974 W/Kg (10g) and when worn on the body is 0.653 W/Kg
(109).

+ SAR data information for residents of countries/regions that have
adopted the SAR limit recommended by the Institute of Electrical and
Electronics Engineers (IEEE), which is 1.6 W/Kg averaged over one (1)
gram of tissue.




(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use (Continued)

Product care and maintenance

A WARNING

Only use batteries, chargers and accessories that have been approved

for use with this phone model. The use of any other types may invalidate

any approval or warranty applying to the phone, and may be dangerous.

« Do not disassemble this unit. Take it to a qualified service technician
when repair work is required.

« Keep away from electrical appliances such as TVs, radios, and personal
computers.

«The unit should be kept away from heat sources such as radiators or
cookers.

+ Do not drop.

« Do not subject this unit to mechanical vibration or shock.

« The coating of the phone may be damaged if it is covered with
wrapping or vinyl wrapper.

«Use a dry cloth to clean the exterior of the unit. (Do not use solvents
such as benzene, thinner or alcohol.)

+ Do not expose this unit to excessive smoke or dust.

« Do not keep the phone next to credit cards or transport tickets; it can
affect the information on the magnetic strips.

+ Do not tap the screen with a sharp object; otherwise, it may damage
the phone.

+ Do not expose the phone to liquid or moisture.

« Use accessories such as the earphone cautiously. Do not press the
antenna unnecessarily.




(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use (Continued)

Efficient phone operation

Electronics devices

All mobile phones are susceptible to interference, which may affect

performance.

+ Do not use your mobile phone near medical equipment without
requesting permission. Avoid placing the phone over pacemakers, i.e.
in your breast pocket.

+ Some hearing aids might be disturbed by mobile phones.

« Minor interference may affect TVs, radios, PCs, etc.

Road safety

Check the laws and regulations on the use of mobile phones in the areas

where you drive.

+ Do not use a hand-held phone while driving.

« Give your full attention to driving.

« Use a hands-free kit, if available.

« Pull off the road and park before making or answering a call if driving
conditions so require.

« RF energy may affect some electronic systems in your vehicle such as
car stereos and safety equipment.

« If your vehicle is equipped with an air bag, do not obstruct with
installed or portable wireless equipment. It can fail or cause serious
injury due to improper performance.

If you are listening to music whilst out and about, please ensure that

the volume is at a reasonable level so that you are aware of your

surroundings. This is particularly imperative when near roads.
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(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use (Continued)

Avoid damage to your hearing

Your hearing may be damaged if you are exposed to loud sounds for
long periods of time. We therefore recommend that you do not turn the
handset on or off close to your ear. We also recommend that music and
call volumes are set to a reasonable level.

Note: Excessive sound pressure from earphones can cause hearing loss.

Blasting area
Do not use the phone where blasting is in progress. Observe restrictions,
and follow any regulations or rules.

Potentially explosive atmospheres

+ Do not use the phone at a refuelling point. Do not use near fuel or
chemicals.

+ Do not transport or store flammable gas, liquid, or explosives in the
compartment of your vehicle which contains your mobile phone and
accessories.

In aircraft

Wireless devices can cause interference with aircraft.

«Turn off your mobile phone before boarding any aircraft.

« Do not use it on the aircraft without permission from the cabin crew.

Children

Keep the phone in a safe place out of reach of small children. It includes
small parts which if detached may present a choking hazard.
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(1 Guidelines for safe and efficient use (Continued)

Emergency calls

Emergency calls may not be available on all mobile networks. Therefore,
you should never depend solely on the phone for emergency calls.
Check with your local service provider.

Battery information and care

+You do not need to discharge the battery completely before
recharging. Unlike other battery systems, there is no memory effect
that could compromise the battery’s performance.

« Use only LG batteries and chargers. LG chargers are designed to
maximise the battery life.

+ Do not disassemble or short-circuit the battery pack.

+ Keep the metal contacts of the battery pack clean.

« Replace the battery when it no longer provides acceptable
performance. The battery pack maybe recharged hundreds of times
before it needs replacing.

« Recharge the battery if it has not been used for a long time to maximise
usability.

« Do not expose the battery charger to direct sunlight or use it in high
humidity, such as the bathroom.

+ Do not leave the battery in hot or cold places as this may impair battery
performance.

«There is risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

« Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
Please recycle when possible. Do not dispose as household waste.

« If you need to replace the battery, take it to the nearest authorised LG
Electronics service point or dealer for assistance.

« Always unplug the charger from the wall socket after the phone is fully
charged to save unnecessary power consumption by the charger.
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(1 Accessories

There are various accessories for your mobile phone. You can select
these options according to your personal communication requirements.

Standard Battery Travel Adapter

Note

» Always use genuine LG accessories. Failure to do this may invalidate
your warranty.

» Accessories may be different in different regions; please check with our
regional service company or agent for further enquires.
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(dTechnical Data

Ambient Temperatures

» Max : +55°C (discharging)
+45°C (charging)

»Min:-10°C
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ILG-A100]
GUIDE DE LUTILISATEUR

Ce guide va vous aider a mieux comprendre votre nouveau téléphone
portable. Vous y trouverez des informations utiles sur les fonctions de
votre téléphone.

Ce manuel peut présenter des différences par rapport a votre téléphone,
en fonction de la version du micrologiciel utilisé ou de votre fournisseur
de services.
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Présentation du téléphone

Torche
Touches de navigation
Ces touches permettent

Ecouteur

d'accéder rapidement
Ecran aux fonctions de votre
téléphone.
Touches de fonction (haut) : Répertoire
Chacune de ces touches H (bas) : Verrouillage du
exécute la fonction clavier

indiquée par le texte qui
s'affiche a I'écran (juste
au-dessus delles).

(gauche) : Messages
Ed (droite) : Torche

Touche Marche/Arrét
Touche Envoyer Cette touche permet de
Cette touche permet de e |owfmr mettre le téléphone sous/
composer un numéro de hors tension, de raccrocher
téléphone et de répondre ou‘de revenir au mode
aun appel. Veille.

Touches alphanumériques
En général, les touches
numériques permettent de
saisir des nombres ou des
caracteres.

Passant dragonne

Prise chargeur /
Prise casque




Installation de la carte SIM et chargement de la batterie

Installation de la carte
SIM

Lorsque vous vous abonnez a

un réseau de téléphonie mobile,
vous recevez une carte SIM
contenant vos informations
d'abonnement, telles que votre
code PIN, tout service disponible
en option, etc.

Important!

» La carte SIM et ses points de
contact peuvent étre facilement
rayés ou tordus ; veillez donc
amanipuler la carte SIM avec
précaution lorsque vous l'insérez

-

ES

X
«

ou la retirez. Conservez les
cartes SIM hors de la portée des
enfants.

» Prise en charge des cartes SIM
2G/2,5G uniquement

lllustrations

1 Retirez le couvercle de la batterie

2 Retirez la batterie

3 Insérez la carte SIM

4 Insérez la batterie

5 Replacez le couvercle de la batterie
6 Rechargez la batterie

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne retirez pas
la batterie alors que le téléphone
est allumé. Vous risqueriez de
I'endommager.




Affi

chage

v J&—7Zone des icones

—Zone de texte et graphique

[Menu_Répertoire— |ndlications relatives aux touches de fonction

Icones affichées a I'écran

Tl

Indique la force du signal du réseau.

Indique le niveau de charge de la batterie.

Indique l'arrivée d'un ou plusieurs SMS.

Indique l'arrivée d'un ou plusieurs messages vocaux.

Indique que le réveil est activé.

Indique que votre téléphone utilise les paramétres du profil Général.

Indique que votre téléphone utilise les paramétres du profil Silencieux.

Indique que votre téléphone utilise les parameétres du profil Extérieur.

Indique que votre téléphone utilise les parameétres du profil Casque.

Indique que tous les appels sont transférés vers un autre numéro.

Indique que votre téléphone est en mode Avion.

a4 % ozsalaeog

Indiquer nouveaux agendas.




Menus et options

Votre téléphone comprend un ensemble de fonctions qui vous
permettent de le personnaliser. Ces fonctions sont regroupées en menus
et en sous-menus, accessibles via les touches de fonction droite et
gauche. Dans la partie inférieure de I'écran s'affiche la fonction actuelle
de ces deux touches.

H |

Pour accéder au menu Pour accéder au menu
disponible, appuyez sur la Répertoire, appuyez sur la
touche de fonction gauche. touche de fonction droite.




Saisie de texte

Vous pouvez saisir des caracteres alphanumériques a l'aide du clavier
de votre téléphone. Pour passer d'un mode a un autre, appuyez sur la
touche EHI.

La méthode de saisie est indiquée dans le coin supérieur droit de votre
téléphone.

Indicateur | Fonction (mode étendu francais)
[ 123 | Numérique
[_Abc | Multitap Abc
[_abc | Multitap abc
_ABC | Multitap ABC

ModeT9

Ce mode vous permet de saisir des mots en appuyant une seule fois sur
une touche pour entrer une lettre. Chaque touche du clavier correspond
a plusieurs lettres. Le mode T9 compare automatiquement les touches
enfoncées aux termes du dictionnaire linguistique interne, afin de
déterminer le mot juste. Ce mode de saisie nécessite donc beaucoup
moins de frappes que le mode ABC classique.

Mise en marche / Arrét du téléphone

Vous pouvez allumer et éteindre le téléphone en appuyant sur la touche
Marche/Arrét ou en la maintenant enfoncée.




Emettre un appel

1 Saisissez le numéro sur le clavier.

2 Appuyez sur & pour émettre |'appel.

3 Pour mettre fin a l'appel, appuyez sur .

ASTUCE ! Pour entrer le signe + afin d'émettre un appel international,
appuyez sur la touche 0 et maintenez-la enfoncée.

Emission d'un appel depuis les contacts

1 Appuyez sur [E (haut) pour ouvrir le répertoire.

2 Alaide du clavier, saisissez la premiére lettre du contact que vous
souhaitez appeler.

3 Utilisez les touches de navigation haut et bas pour faire défiler les
contacts. Pour parcourir les différents numéros des contacts, utilisez
les touches de navigation gauche et droite.

4 Appuyez sur 3 pour émettre l'appel.

Réponse a un appel et rejet d'un appel

Lorsque votre téléphone sonne, appuyez sur Accepter ou sur & pour
répondre a l'appel. Pendant que la sonnerie de votre téléphone retentit,
sélectionnez Silencieux pour interrompre cette derniére. Cette touche
peut s'avérer particulierement utile au cours d'une réunion, lorsque vous
avez oublié d'activer le profil Silencieux.




Appuyez sur la touche @ ou sélectionnez Rejeter pour rejeter un appel

entrant.

ASTUCE ! Vous pouvez modifier les paramétres de votre téléphone pour adapter

les modes de réponse a vos appels. Appuyez sur Menu, sélectionnez Paramétres,

puis Appels. Sélectionnez Mode réponse et choisissez 'une des options

suivantes : Toute touche ou Touche décrocher.

+ Toute touche : permet de prendre un appel en appuyant sur n'importe
quelle touche.

+ Touche décrocher : permet de prendre un appel en appuyant
simplement sur la touche d'envoi.

Modification de vos paramétres d'appel

Cette fonction permet de définir les parameétres en fonction d'un appel.

Appuyez sur Menu, sélectionnez Paramétres, puis Appels.

- Transfert d'appel : permet de sélectionner une méthode de renvoi
d'appel.

« Appel en attente : permet d'activer ou de désactiver 'appel en attente.

Vérification de I'historique des appels

Vous pouvez consulter la liste de tous les appels, des appels manqués,
des appels émis, des appels regus, ainsi que la durée de ces appels. Le
numéro et le nom (si disponibles) s'affichent tous deux avec la date et
I'heure de I'appel. Vous voyez également le nombre d'appels que vous
avez émis. Appuyez sur Menu, puis sélectionnez Historique des appels.




Aide-mémoire

Messagerie

Envoi d'un message

1 Appuyez sur Menu, sélectionnez Messagerie, puis Nouveau message.

2 Un nouvel éditeur de message s'ouvre. Par défaut, I'éditeur de
message est en mode SMS.

3 Saisissez votre message a l'aide de la saisie intuitive T9, de la saisie
manuelle Abc ou du mode 123.Vous pouvez modifier le mode de
saisie de texte en appuyant sur EFl.

4 Appuyez sur Options, puis sélectionnez Insérer pour ajouter un

Symbole, Modéle, Répertoire ou Carte de visite.

Appuyez sur Envoyer a.

Saisissez le numéro de téléphone ou appuyez sur Options, puis

sélectionnez Répertoire ou Liste récente pour ouvrir votre liste de

contacts.

7 Appuyez sur Options et sélectionnez Envoyer.

- Boite réc. : vous étes averti lorsque vous recevez des messages. lls sont

également enregistrés ici.

« Brouillons : permet d'afficher les messages enregistrés.

- Boite envoi : permet d'afficher le message que vous étes sur le point

d'envoyer ou dont I'envoi a échoué.

« Envoyé : permet de visualiser les messages déja envoyés, en indiquant

notamment leur heure d'envoi et leur contenu.

- Ecouter la messagerie vocale : permet d'accéder rapidement a votre

messagerie vocale.

+ Messages d'information : les messages du service d'information sont

des SMS fournis par le réseau au téléphone.

[ 0]
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+Modéles : la liste comprend des messages prédéfinis. Vous pouvez
consulter et modifier les modéles ou en créer de nouveaux.

« Paramétres : permet de définir les paramétres de votre fournisseur de
réseau.

Saisie de texte

Vous pouvez saisir des caracteres alphanumériques a l'aide du clavier de

votre téléphone. Par exemple, vous devez saisir du texte pour enregistrer

des noms dans le répertoire, écrire un message et créer des événements

dans le calendrier. Vous pouvez choisir parmi les méthodes de saisie

suivantes : intuitive T9, manuelle ABC et 123.

Remarque : Certains champs n'acceptent qu'un seul mode de saisie

(par ex. : numéros de téléphone dans le carnet d'adresses).

Saisie intuitive T9

Le mode T9 utilise un dictionnaire intégré pour reconnaitre les mots
que vous écrivez. Pour ce faire, il se base sur la séquence des touches sur
lesquelles vous appuyez. Appuyez sur la touche numérique associée a

la lettre que vous souhaitez saisir ; le dictionnaire reconnaitra le mot une
fois toutes les lettres saisies.

Saisie manuelle Abc

Ce mode vous permet de saisir des lettres en appuyant une, deux, trois
ou quatre fois sur la touche correspondant a la lettre désirée, jusqu'a ce
que celle-ci apparaisse.

Mode 123 (chiffres)

Pour entrer un chiffre, appuyez une seule fois sur la touche
correspondante. Lorsque vous vous trouvez en mode lettres, vous
pouvez tout de méme saisir des chiffres en maintenant la touche
souhaitée enfoncée.



Répertoire

Vous pouvez rechercher un contact dans votre répertoire.

1 Appuyez sur Répertoire, puis sélectionnez Rechercher, sélectionnez
Répertoire dans ['écran Menu ou appuyez sur g (touche de
fonction droite) a partir de I'écran de veille.

2 Alaide du clavier, saisissez la premiére lettre du contact que vous
souhaitez appeler.

3 Utilisez les touches de navigation haut et bas pour faire défiler les
contacts. Pour parcourir les différents numéros des contacts, utilisez
les touches de navigation gauche et droite.

+ Nouveau contact : permet d'ajouter des entrées au répertoire.

+ Numéros abrégés : permet d'attribuer les numéros de certains de vos

contacts aux touches 2a 9.

«Tout copier : permet de copier toutes les entrées de la mémoire de la

carte SIM vers la mémoire du téléphone et vice-versa.

« Supprimer tout : permet de supprimer toutes les entrées de la

mémoire de la carte SIM ou du téléphone.

- Etat mémoire : permet de vérifier I'état de la mémoire de la carte SIM

et du téléphone.

« Informations

> Numéro d’accés aux services : permet d'accéder a la liste des numéros
de service attribués de fagon sécurisée par le fournisseur de services.

> Mes numéros : permet d'enregistrer et de consulter vos numéros
personnels sur votre carte SIM.

> Carte de visite : permet d'enregistrer et de consulter votre carte de
visite contenant des informations comme votre nom, votre adresse
e-mail, vos numéros de téléphone mobile, fixe et professionnel, et de
I'envoyer via un SMS.
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Journal appels

Vous pouvez consulter la liste de tous les appels, des appels manqués,

des appels émis, des appels regus, ainsi que la durée de ces appels. Le

numéro et le nom (si disponibles) s'affichent tous deux avec la date et

I'heure de I'appel. Vous voyez également le nombre d'appels que vous

avez émis.

- Tous les appels : permet d'afficher toutes les listes correspondant a
trois types d'appels (Appels recus/Appels émis/Appels manqués), dans
l'ordre chronologique.

+ Appels manqués : permet de consulter les 20 derniers appels auxquels
vous n'avez pas répondu.

+ Appels composés : permet de consulter les 20 derniers appels sortants
(que vous avez appelés ou essayé d'appeler).

+ Appels regus : permet de consulter les 20 derniers appels entrants.

+ Durée appels : permet de consulter la durée des appels entrants et
sortants.

Jeux

Le LG-A100 contient des jeux préchargés vous permettant de vous
divertir pendant votre temps libre. Appuyez sur Menu, puis sélectionnez
Jeux.




Profils

Vous pouvez sélectionner I'un des profils suivants : Général, Silencieux,

Extérieur, Mode Avion et Kit piéton.

« Général : une fois ce profil configuré, l'indicateur <] s'affiche sur I'écran
de veille.

- Silencieux : la sonnerie est désactivée et le vibreur est activé. Une fois
ce profil configuré, l'indicateur s& s'affiche sur I'écran de veille.

« Extérieur : profil par défaut. Le volume de la sonnerie et des touches
est réglé au maximum. Une fois ce profil configuré, l'indicateur =
s'affiche sur I'écran de veille.

+ Mode Avion : permet d'activer ou de désactiver le mode Avion.
Lorsque le Mode Avion est activé, vous ne pouvez pas émettre
d'appels ni envoyer de message.

- Casque : lorsque le casque est connecté au téléphone, l'indicateur &
s'affiche sur I'écran de veille. Vous pouvez personnaliser les éléments
suivants : le type d'alerte d'appel, les sonneries et leur volume, le type
d'alerte du message, les sonneries de message et leur volume, les bips
touches et leur volume, le volume des effets sonores et le volume
marche/arrét.



Outils

« Torche : maintenez la touche de navigation droite enfoncée pour
activer/désactiver la torche.

« Calculatrice : permet d'exécuter des fonctions standard, telles que des
additions, des soustractions, des multiplications et des divisions.

« Chronomeétre : permet d'utiliser la fonction chronométre.

- Convertisseur d'umités : permet de convertir une mesure dans 'unité
de votre choix.

« Fuseaux horaires : permet de connaitre I'heure d'un autre fuseau
horaire ou d'un autre pays.

Agenda

« Alarmes : permet de configurer jusqu'a 3 réveils pour étre réveillé a une
heure spécifique.

+ Mémo : permet d'enregistrer vos mémos ici.

Calendrier

lorsque vous accédez a ce menu, un calendrier s'affiche. Un curseur en
forme de carré se place sur la date actuelle. Vous pouvez déplacer le
curseur sur une autre date a l'aide des touches de navigation.




Paramétres

« Date et heure : permet de définir des fonctions relatives a la date et a
I'heure.

«Langue : ce menu permet de modifier la langue des textes affichés sur
votre téléphone. Ce changement affecte également la langue du mode
de saisie.

« Affichage : permet de régler les parameétres d'affichage du téléphone.

« Appels : permet de définir les parameétres en fonction d'un appel.

« Verr. clavier auto : permet de verrouiller le clavier automatiquement
dans I'écran de veille.

« Sécurité : permet de sécuriser le téléphone.

> Demande code PIN : permet de choisir un code PIN qui sera exigé a
chaque fois que votre téléphone sera allumé.

> Verrouillage téléphone : permet de choisir un code de sécurité pour
verrouiller votre téléphone, Lorsque allumé, Quand SIM changée ou
Maintenant.




> Interdiction appel : choisissez un mot de passe pour tous les appels
sortants, appels internationaux, appels itinérants vers l'international,
tous les appels entrants ou les appels itinérants depuis l'international.

> Numéro fixe : choisir un code PIN2 pour activer le numéro fixe
vous permet de restreindre les appels uniquement aux contacts du
Répertoire.

» Changer codes : pour changer votre code de sécurité, votre
code PIN1T ou PIN2, ou votre code ATMT, saisissez I'ancien code, puis le
nouveau.

- Economie d'énergie : permet de passer en mode d'économie
d'énergie lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le téléphone et qu'il est réglé sur
Toujours activé. Définissez les paramétres d'économie d'énergie sur Tjs
activé, Nuit uniquement ou Désactivé.

« Sélection du réseau : permet de sélectionner un réseau qui sera
enregistré automatiquement ou manuellement.

« Réinit. réglages : utilisez la fonction Réinitialiser pour réinitialiser les
parametres a leur valeur d'usine. Pour activer cette fonction, le code de
sécurité est nécessaire. Le nombre par défaut est « 0000 ».

- Etat mémoire : permet de vérifier I'espace libre et le niveau d'utilisation
de la mémoire de chaque dossier.



(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation siire
et efficace

Veuillez lire ces recommandations. Leur non-respect peut s'avérer
dangereux, voire illégal. Des informations détaillées sont également
disponibles dans ce manuel.

/N AVERTISSEMENT

« Abord d'un avion, les téléphones portables doivent étre éteints.

+ Ne tenez pas le téléphone tout en conduisant.

« N'utilisez pas votre téléphone a proximité d'une station-service, d'un
dépot de carburant, d'une usine chimique ou lorsque des opérations de
déminage sont en cours.

« Pour votre sécurité, utilisez UNIQUEMENT la batterie et le chargeur
D'ORIGINE.

+ Si vos mains sont mouillées, évitez tout contact avec le téléphone
lorsqu'il est en cours de charge. Cela pourrait provoquer une
électrocution ou endommager votre téléphone.

- Conservez votre téléphone dans un endroit stir, hors de la portée des
jeunes enfants. En effet, un enfant risquerait de sétouffer avec les
petites pieces.

« Ne rechargez pas votre téléphone lorsqu'il est posé sur du tissu.

+ Rechargez votre téléphone dans une zone bien ventilée.

ATTENTION

- Eteignez votre téléphone dans toute zone o les réglements spéciaux
en vigueur l'exigent. Par exemple, n'utilisez pas votre téléphone dans
les hopitaux, car celui-ci pourrait perturber le bon fonctionnement des
équipements médicaux sensibles.




(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation sdre
et efficace (suite)

« Il est possible que les numéros d'urgence ne soient pas disponibles
sur tous les réseaux de téléphonie mobile. Vous ne devez donc pas
dépendre uniquement de votre téléphone portable pour émettre un
appel d'urgence.

- Utilisez uniquement les accessoires d'ORIGINE afin d‘éviter
dendommager votre téléphone.

«Tous les émetteurs radio peuvent provoquer des interférences si des
appareils électroniques se trouvent a proximité. Des interférences
mineures peuvent perturber le bon fonctionnement des téléviseurs,
radios, ordinateurs, etc.

« Pour savoir comment mettre au rebut votre batterie usagée, référez-
vous a la [égislation correspondante.

« N'essayez pas de démonter votre téléphone ni sa batterie.

Exposition aux radiofréquences

Informations sur I'exposition aux radiofréquences et le débit

d’absorption spécifique (DAS)

Le téléphone portable LG-A100 est conforme aux exigences de sécurité

relatives a I'exposition aux ondes radio. Ces exigences sont basées sur

des recommandations scientifiques qui comprennent des marges de

sécurité destinées

« Les recommandations relatives a I'exposition aux ondes radio utilisent
une unité de mesure connue sous le nom de débit d'absorption
spécifique (DAS). Les tests de mesure du DAS sont effectués a l'aide de
méthodes normalisées, en utilisant le niveau de puissance certifié le
plus élevé du téléphone, dans toutes les bandes de fréquence utilisées.




(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation sdre
et efficace (suite)

« Méme si tous les modéles de téléphone LG nappliquent pas les
mémes niveaux de DAS, ils sont tous conformes aux recommandations
appropriées en matiére d'exposition aux ondes radio.

« La limite de DAS recommandée par I'lCNIRP (Commission
internationale de protection contre les rayonnements non ionisants) est
de 2W/kg en moyenne sur dix (10) grammes de tissu humain.

« La valeur DAS la plus élevée pour ce modéle de téléphone a été
mesurée par DASY4 (pour une utilisation a l'oreille) a 0,974 W/Kg (10 g)
eta 0,653 W/Kg (10 g) quand il est porté au niveau du corps.

« La valeur DAS applicable aux habitants de pays/régions ayant adopté
la limite du DAS recommandée par I'lEEE (Institut des Ingénieurs
Electriciens et Electroniciens) est de 1,6 W/kg en moyenne pour un (1)
gramme de tissu humain.

Entretien et réparation

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Utilisez uniquement des batteries, chargeurs et accessoires agréés pour

ce modéle de téléphone. L'utilisation de tout autre type de batterie de

chargeur et d'accessoire peut s'avérer dangereuse et peut annuler tout

accord ou garantie applicable au téléphone.

+ Ne démontez pas le téléphone. Si une réparation s'avére nécessaire,
confiez-le a un technicien qualifié.

- Tenez votre téléphone éloigné des appareils électriques, tels que
téléviseurs, postes radio et ordinateurs personnels.

« Ne placez pas votre téléphone a proximité de sources de chaleur, telles
qu'un radiateur ou une cuisiniére.
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(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation siire
et efficace (suite)

« Ne le faites pas tomber.

« Ne soumettez pas votre téléphone a des vibrations mécaniques ou a
des chocs.

« Si vous appliquez un revétement vinyle sur la coque de votre
téléphone, vous risquez de 'endommager.

« Pour nettoyer I'extérieur du combiné, utilisez un chiffon sec. (N'utilisez
pas de solvant, tel que du benzene, de diluant ou d'alcool.)

« N'exposez pas le téléphone a de la fumée ou de la poussiere en
quantité excessive.

+ Ne placez votre téléphone a proximité de cartes de crédit ou de
titres de transport, car il pourrait altérer les données des bandes
magnétiques.

« Ne touchez pas I'écran avec un objet pointu, vous risqueriez
d'endommager votre téléphone.

« Ne mettez pas votre téléphone en contact avec des liquides ou des
éléments humides.

« Utilisez les accessoires, tels que l'oreillette, avec la plus grande
précaution. Ne manipulez pas I'antenne inutilement.

Fonctionnement optimal du téléphone

Appareils électroniques

Tous les téléphones portables peuvent provoquer des interférences

risquant d'affecter les performances d'autres appareils.

« N'utilisez pas votre téléphone a proximité d'équipements médicaux
sans autorisation. Evitez de placer votre téléphone a proximité de votre
stimulateur cardiaque (par exemple, dans votre poche de poitrine).
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(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation sdre
et efficace (suite)

« Les téléphones portables peuvent nuire au bon fonctionnement de
certaines prothéses auditives.

« Des interférences mineures peuvent perturber le bon fonctionnement
des téléviseurs, radios, ordinateurs, etc.

Sécurité au volant

Consultez les lois et les réglementations en vigueur en matiere

d'utilisation des téléphones mobiles dans les zones ol vous conduisez.

« Ne tenez pas le téléphone dans votre main alors que vous conduisez.

- Concentrez toute votre attention sur la conduite.

« Utilisez un kit mains libres, si disponible.

« Siles conditions de conduite le permettent, quittez la route et garez-
vous avant d'émettre ou de recevoir un appel.

« Les radiofréquences peuvent affecter certains systémes électroniques
de votre véhicule motorisé, tels que le systéme audio stéréo ou les
équipements de sécurité.

« Si votre véhicule est équipé d'un airbag, ne génez pas son
déclenchement avec un équipement sans fil portable ou fixe. Il pourrait
en effet dysfonctionner et provoquer de graves blessures en raison de
performances inadéquates.

Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique en extérieur, veuillez vous assurer

que le volume n'est pas trop élevé de fagon a bien entendre ce qu'il se

passe autour de vous. Cela est particulierement recommandé lorsque

Vous vous apprétez a traverser la rue.
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(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation siire
et efficace (suite)

Evitez toute nuisance auditive

Vos capacités auditives peuvent étre endommagées si vous exposez
votre ouie a de hauts volumes sonores pendant de longues périodes.
Nous vous recommandons de ne pas allumer ou éteindre votre
téléphone trop prées de votre oreille. Pendant les communications

ou lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, réglez le volume a un niveau
raisonnable.

Remarque : Une pression sonore trop élevée provenant des oreillettes
peut entrainer une perte de votre acuité auditive.

Zone de déminage

N'utilisez pas votre téléphone lorsque des opérations de dynamitage
sont en cours. Respectez les restrictions, les réglements et les lois en
vigueur.

Zones a atmosphére explosive

« N'utilisez pas votre téléphone dans une station-service. N'utilisez pas
votre téléphone a proximité de carburant ou de produits chimiques.

« Ne transportez pas et ne stockez pas de produits dangereux, de
liquides ou de gaz inflammables dans le coffre de votre voiture, a
proximité de votre téléphone portable et de ses accessoires.

En avion

Les appareils sans fil peuvent générer des interférences dans les avions.
« Eteignez votre téléphone avant d'embarquer dans un avion.

+ Ne I'utilisez pas a bord d'un avion sans autorisation de équipage.
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(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation siire
et efficace (suite)

Enfants

Conservez votre téléphone dans un endroit sdr, hors de la portée des
jeunes enfants. En effet, un enfant risquerait de sétouffer avec les petites
pieces.

Appels d'urgence

Il est possible que les numéros d'urgence ne soient pas disponibles
sur tous les réseaux de téléphonie mobile. Vous ne devez donc pas
dépendre uniquement de votre téléphone portable pour émettre un
appel d'urgence. Renseignez-vous aupres de votre opérateur.

Informations sur la batterie et précautions d’'usage

« I n'est pas nécessaire de décharger complétement la batterie avant
de la recharger. Contrairement aux autres batteries, elle n‘a pas d'effet
mémoire pouvant compromettre ses performances.

« Utilisez uniquement les batteries et chargeurs LG. Les chargeurs LG sont
congus pour optimiser la durée de vie de votre batterie.

+ Ne démontez pas et ne court-circuitez pas la batterie.

« Les contacts métalliques de la batterie doivent toujours rester propres.

« Procédez au remplacement de la batterie lorsque celle-ci n'offre plus
des performances acceptables. La batterie peut étre rechargée des
centaines de fois avant qu'un remplacement ne soit nécessaire.

« Rechargez la batterie en cas de non-utilisation prolongée afin
d'optimiser sa durée d'utilisation.
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(1 Recommandations pour une utilisation siire
et efficace (suite)

« N'exposez pas le chargeur de la batterie au rayonnement direct du
soleil. Ne I'utilisez pas non plus dans des lieux trés humides, tels que les
salles de bain.

« N'exposez pas la batterie & des températures élevées ou basses, ceci
pourrait affecter ses performances.

« Le remplacement de la batterie par un modéle inadapté risque
d’entrainer une explosion de cette derniere.

« Respectez les instructions du fabricant relatives au recyclage des
batteries usagées. Veuillez recycler autant que faire se peut. Ne vous en
débarrassez pas avec les déchets ménagers.

« Sila batterie est hors d'usage, veuillez la rapporter au service apreés-
vente ou au revendeur LG Electronics agréé le plus proche.

« Afin d'éviter que le chargeur ne consomme inutilement de Iénergie,
débranchez-le systématiquement le chargeur de la prise murale
lorsque le chargement de la batterie est terminé.
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' Accessoires
Il existe un grand nombre d'accessoires spécialement congus pour votre

téléphone portable. Vous pouvez les sélectionner selon vos besoins
personnels en matiere de communication.

Batterie standard Chargeur de voyage

Remarque:

» Utilisez uniquement des accessoires fabriqués par LG. Le non-respect
de cette recommandation risque d'entrainer I'annulation de votre
garantie.

» Les accessoires peuvent varier selon les zones géographiques. Merci
de contacter nos services ou agents locaux pour plus d'informations.
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(1 Données Techniques

Températures ambiantes

» Max. : +55 °C (en décharge),
+45°C (en charge)

»Min.:-10°C
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